

No. 04-163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA LINGLE, Governor of the State of Hawaii, and
MARK J. BENNETT, Attorney General of the State of Hawaii,
Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING
JASON C. RYLANDER
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

JAMES E. RYAN
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903
(804) 924-3572

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ADOPTION OF HEIGHTENED MEANS-END SCRUTINY UNDER THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE COULD RESULT IN HUNDREDS OF NEW CHALLENGES TO STATE AND MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Implicates Numerous Economic Regulations	6
B. Heightened Means-End Scrutiny Could Muddy Decades of Settled Law and Call Into Question Many Existing Business Regulations	10
C. Heightened Means-End Scrutiny Could Require this Court to Revisit Many Recently Decided Cases	12
D. Heightened Means-End Scrutiny Could Subject Lower Federal Courts to Lengthy and Burdensome Trials to Resolve Complex Policy Disputes	15
II. ADOPTION OF HEIGHTENED MEANS-END SCRUTINY OF ECONOMIC REGULATION WOULD UNDERMINE LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY AND POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	6
<i>Bamber v. United States</i> , 45 Fed Cl. 162 (1999)...	8
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	7
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	14
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	17
<i>Coalition for Gov't Procurement v. Federal Prison Indus., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	20
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Con- struction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	7, 13
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	7, 13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1, 14
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	7, 9
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	15, 17, 18, 21
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ...	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	4, 19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	16-17
<i>National Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	21
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	14
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)...	1
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)...	21
<i>Pegram v. Hedrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	7
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 993 (Cal. 1999).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	17
<i>South County Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. v. Town of S. Kingstown</i> , 160 F.3d 834 (1st Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21
<i>Tyson & Brother v. Banton</i> , 273 U.S. 418 (1927) ..	20
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	7
<i>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	21
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	17
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	11, 17
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
Vikram Amar, <i>Rent Control In Hawaii Goes All the Way to the Supreme Court</i> (Nov. 3, 2004), available at http://writ.news.findlaw.com/amar/20041103.html	8
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (1986).....	22
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law</i> (1990).....	20
Learned Hand, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1960).....	22
Hearing on H.R. 2372 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999) (Statement of Diane S. Shea, National Association of Counties), available at http://www.house.gov/judiciary/she0915.htm	18
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Lochner's Legacy</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (1987).....	20
News Release, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the Federal Courts in FY 2003</i> (March 16, 2004), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/Press_Releases/judbus03.pdf	16
